operating decision-makers. Segment profit is used to measure performance as management believes that such information is
the most relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments relative to other entities that operate within these industries. Inter-
segment transactions are on an arm’s length basis.

	 Major customers
	 There are no external customers that account for more than 10% of the group’s revenue.

63Clicks Group Audited Annual Financial Statements 2021

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL F INANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST

34 	 Comparative information restated
	� On 28 January 2021 the group announced that the board of directors had decided to close the group’s heritage entertainment

brand, Musica, with effect from 31 May 2021. Musica has closed all of its 78 stores and ceased operations during the current
financial year. As a result the cash-generating unit is disclosed as a discontinued operation in accordance with IFRS 5.

	� The impact on the financial statements of the restatement above is disclosed as follows:

R’000

31 August
2020

As previously
 reported

IFRS 5
Adjustment

2020
Restated

Consolidated statement of comprehensive incomeConsolidated statement of comprehensive income

Turnover  34 364 398 (475 247)  33 889 151

Cost of merchandise sold (27 156 052)  334 663 (26 821 389)

Gross profit  7 208 346 (140 584)  7 067 762

Other income  2 166 315 (12 977)  2 153 338

Total income  9 374 661 (153 561)  9 221 100

Expenses (6 607 789)  199 417 (6 408 372)

Depreciation and amortisation (1 131 068)  65 257 (1 065 811)

Occupancy costs (184 834)  17 389 (167 445)

Employment costs (3 497 422)  78 106 (3 419 316)

Other costs (1 790 687)  37 600 (1 753 087)

Impairment allowance (3 778)  1 065 (2 713)

Operating profit  2 766 872  45 856  2 812 728

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (8 337)  1 939 (6 398)

Loss on disposal of business (1 196) – (1 196)

Profit before financing costs  2 757 339  47 795  2 805 134

Net financing expense (175 450)  6 769 (168 681)

Financial income  60 483 (21)  60 462

Financial expense (235 933)  6 790 (229 143)

Profit before earnings from associate  2 581 889  54 564  2 636 453

Share of profit of an associate  2 105 –  2 105

Profit before taxation  2 583 994  54 564  2 638 558

Income tax expense (703 819) (15 955) (719 774)

Profit for the year  1 880 175  38 609  1 918 784

64 Clicks Group Audited Annual Financial Statements 2021

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL F INANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST

35 	 Impact of civil unrest
	� The civil unrest in KwaZulu-Natal (KZN) in July 2021 impacted 52 Clicks stores and one The Body Shop store, as well as two of

the group’s distribution centres. The group suffered significant physical damage and loss to its fixed assets, cash on hand and
inventory in the affected stores and distribution centres. 339 Clicks stores and 26 The Body Shop stores were closed at the peak
of the unrest to protect employees and customers, and to limit potential losses.